

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2387/28 - 2024 ජුනි 05 වැනි බදාදා - 2024.06.05

No. 2387/28 - WEDNESDAY, JUNE 05, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:686 of Block 8, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520205, situated in the Village of Katubadda within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 551 - Katubadda in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0278 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1666/24 of 14th August, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 01st April, 2024.



		SCHEDULE				
Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)						
0.0273	Senanayaka Amarasinghe Mohotti Appuhamilage Nimali Deepika Senanayaka No. 134/10,Factory Road, Katubedda,Moratuwa	196656201758	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of 520205 block No. 8 sheet No. 1 parcel No. 70	-
	(Hectare) 0.0273	and Address (Hectare) 0.0273 Senanayaka Amarasinghe Mohotti Appuhamilage Nimali Deepika Senanayaka No. 134/10,Factory Road, Katubedda,Moratuwa	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity and Address Card No. (Hectare) 0.0273 Senanayaka Amarasinghe Mohotti Appuhamilage Nimali Deepika Senanayaka No. 134/10,Factory Road, Katubedda,Moratuwa	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned and Address Card No. (Hectare) 0.0273 Senanayaka Amarasinghe Mohotti Appuhamilage Nimali Deepika Senanayaka No. 134/10,Factory Road, Katubedda,Moratuwa	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Owned of Card No. (Hectare) O.0273 Senanayaka Amarasinghe Mohotti Appuhamilage Nimali Deepika Senanayaka No. 134/10,Factory Road, Katubedda,Moratuwa Class and National Extent Nature Identity Owned of Title 196656201758 Full 1st Class	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances and Address Card No. Hectare) Senanayaka Amarasinghe Mohotti Appuhamilage Nimali Deepika Senanayaka No. 134/10,Factory Road, Katubedda,Moratuwa National Extent Nature Noture Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances Card No. Identity Owned of Encumbrances Panding Adjudication and Injunction Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances Title pending Adjudication and Injunction 196656201758 Full 1st Class With the right to access with servitude of 520205 block No. 8 sheet No. 1 parcel No. 70

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:472 and 1:473 of Block 6, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520211, situated in the Village of Borupana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 549A - Borupana in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0322 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1678/16 of 02nd November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 01st April, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:472	0.0137	Komitiyage Nimesh Shehan Perera No. 54/18,Egodahena,Borupana, Rathmalana	200128004569	Full		With the right to access with servitude of 520211 block No. 6 sheet No. 1 parcel No. 492 Subject to the life interest of Vilegoda Mudalig Sunanda Malkanth	

		SCHEDULE				
Sheet No. and Parcel Exten No.	f Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
1:473 0.0121 EOG 06-0030/2	Vilegodamudalige Dilshan Sanjaya Maduwantha No. 54/18 A,Egodahena, Borupana, Rathmalana	199615101941	Full		With the right to access with servitude of 520211 block No. 6 sheet No. 1 parcel No. 492 Subject to the life interest of Vilegoda Mudalig Sugath and damulage Elan Si	

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:83 of Block 4, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520213, situated in the Village of Kaldemulla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 548 - Kaldemulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0338 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1679/36 of 10th November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 01st April, 2024.

SCHEDULE Particulars Particulars Sheet Class and regarding if Mortgages subject No. and National Extent Nature Full Name/s of Owner/s Parcel Extent Identity Owned of Encumbrances to any and Address Title No. Card No. pending form of Adjudication special or and personal Injunction law (Hectare) 1:83 0.0397 Ajith Hettiarachchi 196423701177 Full 1st Class With the right No. 15/A, Bodhirukkharama Road, to access with Kaldemulla, Moratuwa servitude of 520213 block No. 4 sheet No. 1 parcel No. 15

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:129 of Block 5, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520213, situated in the Village of Kaldemulla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 548 - Kaldemulla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0362 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1681/41 of 26th November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 01st April, 2024.

SCHEDULE

		•	SCHEDULE				
Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title		Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					J	
1:129	0.0313	 Karunakalage Ayanthi Shamen De Silva Karunakalage Ranjith Wasantha De Silva Karunakalage Thilanka Roshan De Silva Karunakalage Yoshik Nadeesha De Silva No. 79/6, Ebert Lane, Kaldemulla, Moratuwa 	196954500702 197021001972 723652766v 798544616v	Full Co- ownership	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of parcel No 134 520213 Block No. 5 Sheet No. 1	-
EOG 06	-0030/4						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:170 of Block 4, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520214, situated in the Village of Moratuwella within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 553- A Moratuwella North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred

to in Notice No. 52/0333 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1679/36 of 10th November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 01st April, 2024

SCHEDULE

Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:170	0.1796	Moratuwa Various Services Co-operative Societies Association Limited No. 60, Main Street, Moratuwa	-	Full	Sell No	With the right to access with servitude of 520213 parcel No. 171 Sheet No. 1 Block No. 4 Subject to the conditions of he deed of lease t apperumage Nadd Jeewani Fernando 231, De Soysa Ro	eeka o oad,
EOG 06-	-0030/5						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:48 and 1:51 of Block 5, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520214, situated in the Village of Moratuwella within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 553 - Moratuwella South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of

Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0373 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1684/40 of 17th December, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 01st April, 2024

SCHEDULE

Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:48	0.0303	Vidanelage Chethana Raweendra De Mel No. 43/1,St. Peter Mawatha, Moratuwella,Moratuwa	613350470V	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of 520214 block No. 5 sheet No. No. 1 parcel No. 52	-
1:51	0.0344	Vidanelage Chethana Raweendra De Mel No. 43/ A,St. Peter Mawatha, Moratuwella,Moratuwa	613350470V	Full	1st Class	With the right to access with servitude of 520214 block No. 5 sheet No. 1 parcel No. 52	-
EOG 06-	-0030/6						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:28 of Block 11, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520215, situated in the Village of Koralawella within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 554A - Koralawella South, 554C - Koralawella West in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the

Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0431 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1695/08 of 01st March, 2011 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 01st April, 2024

SCHEDULE

Sheet No. and Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
1:28	0.0270	Muthuthanthrige Roshani Inoka Fernando No. 22/3,New Galle Road, Koralawella, Moratuwa	776573744V	Full	1st Class	-	-
EOG 06-	-0030/7						

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 1:173 of Block 7, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 520217, situated in the Village of Agodauyana within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. 556A - Egoda Uyana Central in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo, in the Province of Western, referred to in Notice No. 52/0324 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the *Gazette* No. 1678/16 of 02nd November, 2010 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 01st April, 2024

SCHEDULE ParticularsParticularsif subject Sheet Class and regarding No. and National Extent Nature Mortgages Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address ofParcel Extent Identity Encumbrances to any Owned Title No. Card No. pending form of Adjudication special or and personal Injunction law (Hectare) Sellage Swarnaseeli Fernando 1:173 0.0039 195981302410 Full 2nd Class Subject to the No. 394,03/20,School Road, life interest of Thanthirimulla, Panadura Thuiyalage Susila

EOG 06-0030/8